

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.67 OF 2019

Brijmohan s/o Dhirajprasad Mishra ..PETITIONER

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra & ors. ..RESPONDENTS

Mr Sachin S. Deshmukh, Advocate for petitioner;
Mr D. R. Kale, G.P. for respondent Nos.1 to 3

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE
AND
R. G. AVACHAT, JJ.**

DATE : 3rd March, 2020

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Mr Deshmukh, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner and Mr Kale, learned Government Pleader appearing for respondents/State.

2. Though the affidavit-in-reply is filed on behalf of respondent No.2 through Shri. V. K. Khandke, In charge Joint Director and the copy of the communication dated 10th February, 2020 addressed to the Director of Education (Primary), Directorate of Education, Pune (at Exh.R-10) is placed on record, the relevant annexures, such as, the self speaking report, the decision arrived at on hearing and a report submitted by the Superintendent, Salary and Provident Fund (Primary), Zilla Parishad on a quantification of amount is not placed

(2)

on record. It is the submission of learned Government Pleader that as the report is bulky one, only covering letter is placed on record.

3. Mr Deshmukh, learned Counsel for the petitioner is justified in making submission that without the necessary documents being placed on record, the covering letter would be only an empty formality.

4. Learned Government Pleader prays for some time to place on record the relevant material referred to in the communication dated 10th February, 2020.

5. At the request of learned Government Pleader, two weeks time is granted.

Stand over to 17th March, 2020.

(R. G. AVACHAT, J.)

(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)

sjk